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NOTICE OF NO AUDITOR REVIEW OF CONDENSED INTERIM CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS  

 

The attached interim condensed consolidated financial statements have been prepared by management of 

Dundee Sustainable Technologies and have not been reviewed by an external auditor. 

 

The Corporation's independent auditor has not performed a review of these interim condensed consolidated 

financial statements in accordance with standards established by the Chartered Professional Accountants of 

Canada for a review of interim financial statements by an entity's auditor. 
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 Note 

As at 

September 30, 

2025 

As at 

December 31, 

2024 

  $ $ 

Assets    

Current assets    

Cash and cash equivalents  43,917 202,964 

Accounts receivable 4 228,081 304,338 

R&D tax credit receivable  - 59,185 

Sales taxes   16,275 25,442 

Short-term loan to a related party 5 - 156,016 

Other assets  55,802 72,414 

  344,075 820,359 

    

Non-current assets    

Property, plant and equipment  7 97,272 123,801 

    

Total assets  441,347 944,160 

    

Liabilities and Deficiency    

Current liabilities    

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities   1,032,944 1,031,713 

Contract liabilities  234,688 67,300 

On-demand loan from a related party 9 2,813,806 1,882,947 

Promissory note from a related party 9 5,005,364 4,772,247 

Loan from a related party 9 12,401,177 11,823,852 

Convertible debenture 10 5,652,894 5,381,174 

Current portion of long-term debts 10 333,578 333,578 

  27,474,451 25,292,811 

    

Non-current liabilities    

Long-term debts 10 102,692 292,445 

Total liabilities  27,577,143 25,585,256 

    

Deficiency    

Share capital  11 68,907,882 68,907,882 

Contributed surplus 12 9,847,347 9,847,347 

Deficit  (105,891,025) (103,396,325) 

Total deficiency  (27,135,796) (24,641,096) 

Total liabilities and deficiency  441,347 944,160 

Going concern 1   

Subsequent events 16   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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 Three months ended 

September 30, 

Nine months ended 

September 30, 

 Note 2025 2024 2025 2024 

  $ $ $ $ 

      

Sale of services  645,187 542,570 1,376,210 1,875,744 

      

Expenses      

Operating expenses related to services  258,474 304,888 676,911 1,062,508 

Research and development, net of 

 credits 

14 

239,461 82,259 510,394 365,524 

Professional and consulting fees  67,672 44,056 471,283 450,800 

Administrative   44,769 54,637 135,089 177,913 

Wages and compensation  122,695 102,348 422,734 384,787 

Shareholder communication  16,563 25,185 93,766 87,553 

Share-based payments  - - - 445,300 

Amortization of intangible assets  - 115,345 - 346,036 

Impairment loss on trade receivables 4. 5 - - 254,483 - 

Total expenses  749,634 728,718 2,564,660 3,320,421 

      

Operating loss  (104,447) (186,148) (1,188,450) (1,444,677) 

      

Share of loss for equity accounted 

 investment 

6 

- - - (98,123) 

Other income  1,652 - 1,746 - 

Finance income 5 - 6,639 9,271 10,900 

Finance cost 9,10 (18,701) (735,565) (1,297,954) (2,137,161) 

Gain (loss) on foreign currency 

 exchange 

 

(24,144) (2,701) (19,313) 10,185 

      

Net loss and comprehensive loss  (145,638) (935,775) (2,494,700) (3,658,876) 

      

      

Basic and diluted net loss per share   (0.01) (0.01) (0.04) (0.05) 

Weighted average number of shares 

 outstanding – basic and diluted 

 

66,695,774 66,695,774 66,695,774 66,695,774 

      

      

      

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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Multiple 

voting shares 

Subordinate  

voting shares Contributed surplus Deficit 

Total 

deficiency 

 Note Number $ Number $ $ $ $ 

Balance – December 31, 2024 11 2,500,000 3,963,875 64,195,774 64,944,007 9,847,347 (103,396,325) (24,641,096) 

         

Net loss and comprehensive 

loss for  the period  - - - - - (2,494,700) (2,494,700) 

Balance – September 30, 2025  2,500,000 3,963,875 64,195,774 64,944,007 9,847,347 (105,891,025) (27,135,796) 

         

 

 

  

Multiple 

voting shares 

Subordinate  

voting shares Contributed surplus Deficit 

Total 

deficiency 

 Note Number $ Number $ $ $ $ 

Balance – December 31, 2023 11 2,500,000 3,963,875 64,195,774 64,944,007 9,402,047 (95,801,315) (17,491,386) 

         

Shared-based payments      445,300  445,300 

Net loss and comprehensive 

loss for  the period  - - - - - (3,658,876) (3,658,876) 

Balance – September 30, 2024  2,500,000 3,963,875 64,195,774 64,944,007 9,847,347 (99,460,191) (20,704,962) 

         

 

 

 

 

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.
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 Note 2025 2024 

  $ $ 

Operating activities    

Net loss for the period  (2,494,700) (3,658,876) 

Adjusted for:    

 Shared-based payments  - 445,300 

 Depreciation of property, plant and equipment included in research 

  and development 7 26,529 26,529 

 Amortization of intangible assets 8 - 346,036 

 Impairment on trade receivables 4 427,547 - 

 Amortization of debt discounts 9,10 451,814 791,632 

 Share of loss for equity accounted investment 6 - 98,123 

 Interest income accrued  (8,926) - 

 Finance cost accrued 9,10 834,371 1,353,946 

  (763,365) (627,310) 

Changes in non-cash operating working capital items:    

 Accounts receivable  (186,348) (624300) 

 R&D tax credit receivable  59,185 43,815 

 Sales tax payable / receivable   9,167 124,197 

 Other assets  12,420 202 

 Prepaid expenses  4,192 (4,192) 

 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities  335,424 24,006 

 Contract liabilities  167,388 80,824 

  401,428 (355,448) 

Net cash used in operating activities  (361,937) (982,758) 

Financing activities    

Long-term debts payment 10 (227,110) (250,182) 

Short-term loan from a related party 9 430,000 1,700,000 

Short-term loan to a related party 9 - (151,479) 

Net cash provided by financing activities  202,890 1,298,339 

Net change in cash and cash equivalents during the period  (159,047) 315,581 

Cash and cash equivalents – beginning of period  202,964 433,425 

Cash and cash equivalents – end of period  43,917 749,006 

Supplemental information 15   

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these consolidated financial statements.



Dundee Sustainable Technologies Inc. 
Notes to Consolidated Financial Statements 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024 
(Expressed in Canadian dollars) 

 

7 
 

1. NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN 
 
Dundee Sustainable Technologies Inc. (“DST” or the “Corporation”) was incorporated under the Canada 
Business Corporations Act on July 22, 1997. The Corporation’s head office is located at 3700 Rue du Lac Noir, 
Thetford Mines, Quebec, Canada, G6H 1S9. 
 
The Corporation is commercializing two primary metallurgical processes for the treatment of complex and 
refractory material from mining operations. DST’s processes are applied for the extraction of precious metals 
and for the removal and stabilization of contaminants, such as arsenic, antimony, and cadmium from ores and 
concentrates.  
 
While these technologies are currently being commercialized, they are subject to all the risks inherent in their 
ongoing adaptation to potential customers’ specifications and adoption. They will require significant additional 
development, testing and investment prior to any final acceptance by the market. There can be no assurance 
that such technologies will be successfully developed, or that output from any use of the Corporation’s 
technologies could be produced at a commercial level at a reasonable cost or be successfully marketed. To 
date, the Corporation has not earned significant revenues from its patented technologies. At September 30, 
2025, Dundee Corporation (“Dundee”) was the principal and majority shareholder of the Corporation. 
 
For the nine months ended September 30, 2025, the Corporation incurred a loss of $2,494,700 (2024 – 
$3,658,876) and has a negative working capital of $27,130,376 (2024 –$24,472,452). Deficit as at September 
30, 2025 amounted to $105,891,025 (2024 – $103,396,325) and cash flows used in operating activities for the 
nine months ended September 30, 2025 amounted to $361,937 (2024 – $982,758). 
 
Management estimates that the Corporation will not have sufficient funds to meet its obligations and budgeted 
expenditures through to September 30, 2026. The Corporation will therefore have to raise additional funds to 
continue operations and pay or renegotiate its debts. The Corporation is pursuing financing alternatives to fund 
its operations and to continue its activities as a going concern. Although there is no assurance that the 
Corporation will be successful in these actions, management believes that the Corporation will be able to 
secure the necessary financing through the issuance of debt or new equity in public or privately negotiated 
equity offerings. While it has been successful in doing so in the past, there can be no assurance that it will be 
able to do so in the future. 
 
Although these consolidated financial statements have been prepared using International Financial Accounting 
Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IFRS Accounting Standards”) 
applicable to a going concern, the above-noted facts and circumstances cast significant doubt on the 
Corporation’s ability to continue as a going concern. 
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying 
values of assets and liabilities, to the reported expenses and to the financial position classifications that would 
be necessary if the going concern assumption was inappropriate. These adjustments could be material. 
 
On November 25, 2025, these consolidated financial statements were approved by the Board of Directors. 
 

2. MATERIAL ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 
The material accounting policies used in the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial 
statements are described below. 
 

 Basis of preparation  
 
These condensed interim consolidated financial statements have been prepared in accordance with IFRS 
Accounting Standards as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board (“IASB”), as applicable to 
the preparation of interim financial statements, including International Accounting Standard (“IAS”) 34, “Interim 
Financial Reporting”. These condensed interim consolidated financial statements should be read in conjunction 
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with the Corporation’s audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year ended December 31, 
2024 which were prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB. 
 
The condensed interim consolidated financial statements follow the same accounting principles and methods 
of application as those disclosed in Note 2 to the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the 
year ended December 31, 2024. 
 

3. CRITICAL ACCOUNTING JUDGMENTS, ESTIMATES AND ASSUMPTIONS 
 
The preparation of the condensed interim consolidated financial statements for the nine months ended 
September 30, 2025 are made in accordance with IFRS requires the Corporation to make judgments in 
applying its accounting policies and estimates and assumptions about the future. These judgments, estimates 
and assumptions affect the Corporation’s reported amounts of assets, liabilities, and items in net earnings or 
loss, and the related disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, if any. The Corporation evaluates its 
estimates on an ongoing basis. 
 
Such estimates are based on various assumptions that the Corporation believes are reasonable under the 
circumstances, and these estimates form the basis for making judgments about the carrying value of assets 
and liabilities and the reported amount of items in net earnings or loss that are not readily apparent from other 
sources. Actual results may differ from these estimates under different assumptions or conditions. There have 
been no significant changes in accounting judgments, estimates and assumptions made by the Corporation in 
the preparation of these condensed interim consolidated financial statements from those judgments, estimates 
and assumptions disclosed in note 3 to the audited consolidated financial statements as at and for the year 
ended December 31, 2024. 

 

4. ACCOUNTS RECEIVABLE 
 

Technical services receivable are generated from customers to evaluate processing alternatives using the 

Corporation’s processing facility.  

 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Accounts receivable 836,498 823,214 

Less: Allowance for estimated credit losses (608,417) (518,876) 

 228,081 304,338 

 
The aging of the account receivables at each reporting date is as follows: 

 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Past due 1-30 days 330,511 27,717 

Past due 31-60 days 23,697 26,604 

Past due 61-90 days - 12,563 

Past due 91 days and over 482,290 756,330 

 836,498 823,214 
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Movement for expected credit losses are as follows: 

 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Balance beginning of the year (518,876) - 

Revaluation of expected credit loss (89,541) (518,876) 

 (608,417) (518,876) 

 

As at September 30, 2025, accounts receivable from related parties amounted to Nil (net of an allowance for 

expected credit losses of $608,417) (2024 – Nil (net of an allowance for expected credit losses of $473,064)). 

 

5. SHORT-TERM LOAN TO A RELATED PARTY 
 

On April 29, 2024, the Corporation provided a short-term loan (the “Loan”) to its associate Enim Technologies 

Holding Inc. (“Enim”) for a total amount of $150,000. The Loan is bearing interest of a prime rate plus 10%, 

payable monthly. On September 9, 2024, the Corporation agreed with Enim to reduce the interest rate to 12%, 

payable at the time of capital repayment. The Loan is secured and has a due date on any of the first occurrence 

of the following events, the reception of the funds of a grant receivable; or by the completion of their next 

financing. As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the loan totaled $150,000 and the finance cost 

accrued during 2025 amounted to $8,926 (2024 - $6,016). The Corporation has also identified this loan 

receivable as credit-impaired and a 100% loss allowance has been recognized as at September 30, 2025. the 

allowance for doubtful accounts amounted to $164,942 (2024 – Nil). 

 

6. EQUITY ACCOUNTED INVESTMENT 
 

In July 2023, The Corporation entered into a project with Enim. Enim aims the processing development, pilot 

operation and technology deployment for the treatment of electronic waste material (“e-waste”). The e-waste 

pilot plant is located in Thetford Mines. As part of its participation, DST subscribed 75,000 Class A shares, for 

an amount of $75,000 in cash in return for a 25% equity stake in the company. The Corporation determined it 

obtained significant influence over Enim; and accordingly, the Corporation has accounted for its interest using 

the equity method. 

 

Evolution of the investment   

Carrying value at the beginning of the period - 98,123 

- In-kind contribution - 157,013 

- Loss on dilution of investment - (255,136) 

Carrying value at the end of the period - - 
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7 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT 
 

  

Vehicles 

and equipment 

Right of use 

assets Total 

Gross carrying amount  $ $ $ 

Balance – January 1 – September 30, 2025  47,000 176,859 223,859 

     

Accumulated depreciation     

Balance – January 1, 2025  47,000 53,058 100,058 

Depreciation  - 26,529 26,529 

Balance – September 30, 2025  47,000 79,587 126,587 

Net carrying amount – September 30, 2025  - 97,272 97,272 

Net carrying amount – December 31, 2024  - 123,801 123,801 

 

Leases 

 

The Corporation recognized a ROU asset and its related lease liability in connection with the Corporation’s 

facilities. The ROU assets are depreciated on a straight-line basis over the term of the lease, which is expected 

to mature in June 2028. As is common for such leases, the Corporation pays to the landlord its share of 

common costs that are expensed as incurred. 

 

The consolidated statement of loss and comprehensive loss shows the following amounts relating to the 

lease for the nine months ended September 30, 2025 and 2024: 

 

 

Nine months ended 

September 30 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Depreciation ROU assets included in research and development 26,529 26,529 

 

8. INTANGIBLE ASSETS 
 

Intangible assets 

Nine months ended 

September 30 

Gross carrying amount 2025 2024 

Balance – January 1 and September 30: $ $ 

Intellectual properties - 605,000 

Patent application fees - 129,474 

Development cost - 5,809,233 

Less: SR&ED tax credit - (1,929,894) 

 - 4,613,813 

Accumulated amortization   

Balance – January 1 - 2,422,244 

Amortization - 346,036 

Balance – September 30 - 2,768,280 

Net carrying amount – September 30 - 1,845,533 
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9. PROMISSORY NOTES AND LOANS FROM A RELATED PARTY 

 
9.1  Promissory notes 

 
The Corporation signed five promissory notes in the total principal amount of $3,950,000, payable to a wholly 
owned subsidiary of Dundee. In the case of the last two promissory notes signed on August 3, 2022, and 
January 12, 2023, the notes were secured by a hypothec over all of the Corporation’s intellectual property. 
The promissory notes had a maturity date of July 13, 2023, along with interest at a rate of 8% per annum. On 
July 13, 2023, the Corporation agreed with Dundee to extend the maturity date of all of its promissory notes 
from the original maturity date to May 15, 2025 with all the other term conditions remaining unchanged. The 
fair value of the promissory notes and accrued interests were estimated at $3,949,597, using an effective rate 
of 13%, corresponding to a rate that the Corporation would have obtained for a similar financing with a third 
party. As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the promissory notes totaled $3,950,000 (2024 – 
$3,950,000) and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 amounted 
to $144,766 (2024 – $274,340). As of May 15, 2025, the promissory notes reached their maturity date without 
repayment. The Corporation is engaged in discussions with the creditor to explore solutions that would 
restructure the Corporation’s balance sheet and address its current financial position.  
 

Promissory notes 

Nine months ended 

September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Balance – beginning of period 4,772,247 4,195,050 

Finance cost accrued  144,766 274,340 

Amortization of promissory note discount 88,351 150,670 

Balance – end of period 5,005,364 4,620,060 

 
 

9.2  Loan from a related party 
 
The Corporation had two short-term loans, from a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee, bearing interest at the 
rate of 12.68% per annum and secured by a hypothec, pari passu with Investissement Québec’s (“IQ”) 
convertible debenture and Canada Economic Development for Quebec Regions’ (CED) contribution, over all 
of the Corporation’s property other than its intellectual property. 
On July 31, 2020, the Corporation entered into a debt settlement agreement with respect to its short-term debt 
to convert a total of $5,940,384 of its debt into subordinate voting shares. As part of the debt settlement 
agreement, the remaining portion of the debt owed to Dundee by the Corporation, totaling an amount of 
$8,484,534, was consolidated with the reduction of the interest from 12.68% to 8% per year, as well as the 
extension of the maturity date to July 13, 2023. The fair value of the loan was estimated at $7,781,253 using 
an effective rate of 11% corresponding to a rate that the Corporation would have obtained for a similar financing 
with a third party. On July 13, 2023, the Corporation agreed with Dundee to extend the maturity date of its loan 
from the original maturity date to May 15, 2025 with all the other term conditions remaining unchanged. Upon 
the extension of the maturity date, which was considered to be a debt extinguishment, the fair value of the 
loan and accrued interests were estimated at $9,783,087, using an effective rate of 13%, corresponding to a 
rate that the Corporation would have obtained for a similar financing with a third party. As of May 15, 2025, 
the loan reached their maturity date without repayment. The Corporation is engaged in discussions with the 
creditor to explore solutions that would restructure the Corporation’s balance sheet and address its current 
financial position. 

 

As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the loan totaled $8,484,534 (2024 – $8,484,534) and the 
finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 amounted to $358,580 (2024 
– $679,530). 
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Nine months ended 

September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Balance – beginning of period 11,823,852 10,394,158 

Finance cost accrued 358,580 679,530 

Amortization of loan discount 218,745 373,203 

Balance – end of period 12,401,177 11,446,891 

 
9.3  On-demand loans agreement from a related party 

 
The Corporation entered into ten on-demand loans payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee for a total 
amount of $2,464,193. The loans are secured with a movable hypothec on all the intellectual property of the 
Corporation. The details on all four loans are as follows: 
 
On February 15, 2024, the Corporation entered into a on-demand loan agreement in the principal amount of 
$550,000 payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee. The Loan had a maturity date of September 1, 
2024. The maturity of the loan was first extended to December 31, 2024 and subsequently, a second extension 
to maturity date of May 15, 2025. The Corporation agreed with Dundee to these extensions and to increase 
the principal amount to $638,377, which includes the original principal of $550,000 plus accumulated unpaid 
interest expense as of the maturity date. Also, the Loan now bears interest at a rate of 2% monthly, calculated 
and compounded monthly and payable at the time of capital repayment. As at September 30, 2025, the 
principal amount of the loan totaled $638,377 and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended 
September 30, 2025 amounted to $59,310. 

 

On April 26, 2024, the Corporation entered into a loan promissory note in the principal amount of $150,000 
payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee. The Loan had a maturity date of December 31, 2024, along 
with interest at a rate of 13% per annum. On December 31, 2024, the Corporation agreed with Dundee to 
extend the maturity date of the loan from the original maturity date to May 15, 2025, and increasing the principal 
amount to $163,543, which includes the original principal of $150,000 plus accumulated unpaid interest 
expense as of the maturity date. As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the loan totaled $163,543 
and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 amounted to $7,948. 

 

On May 14, 2024, the Corporation entered into a term loan agreement in the principal amount of $500,000 
payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee. The Loan had a maturity date of December 31, 2024, along 
with interest at a rate of 15% per annum. On December 31, 2024, the Corporation agreed with Dundee to 
extend the maturity date of the loan from the original maturity date to May 15, 2025, and increasing the principal 
amount to $549,008, which includes the original principal of $500,000 plus accumulated unpaid interest 
expense as of the maturity date. As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the loan totaled $549,008 
and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 amounted to $30,834. 
 
On September 27, 2024, the Corporation entered into a term loan agreement in the principal amount of 
$500,000 payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee. The Loan has a maturity date of December 31, 
2024, along with interest at a rate of 2% monthly, calculated, compounded and payable monthly. The loan also 
bears an origination fee of 2.5%, payable immediately at the inception of the loan. On December 31, 2024, the 
Corporation agreed with Dundee to extend the maturity date of the loan from the original maturity date to May 
15, 2025, and increasing the principal amount to $532,019, which includes the original principal of $500,000 
plus accumulated unpaid interest expense as of the maturity date. As at September 30, 2025, the principal 
amount of the loan totaled $532,019 and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended 
September 30, 2025 amounted to $49,428.  
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On February 3, and 12, 2025, the Corporation entered into two term loan agreement in the principal amount 
of $304,371 payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee. The Loan had a maturity date of May 15, 2025, 
along with interest at a rate of 13% per annum. As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the loan 
totaled $304,371, and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 
amounted to $10,355. 
 
On March 31, 2025, the Corporation entered into a term loan agreement in the principal amount of $200,000 
payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee. The Loan had a maturity date of May 15, 2025, along with 
interest at a rate of 15% per annum. As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the loan totaled 
$200,000, and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 amounted 
to $3,782. 
 
On May 7, 2025, the Corporation entered into a term loan agreement in the principal amount of $100,000 
payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee. The Loan had a maturity date of May 15, 2025, along with 
interest at a rate of 15% per annum. As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the loan totaled 
$100,000, and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 amounted 
to $285. 
 
As of May 15, 2025, these loans reached their maturity date without repayment. The Corporation is engaged 
in discussions with the creditor to explore solutions that would restructure the Corporation’s balance sheet and 
address its current financial position. 
 
On July 3, and August 1, 2025, the Corporation entered into two term loan agreement in the principal amount 
of $159,822 payable to a wholly owned subsidiary of Dundee. The Loan had a maturity date of September 30, 
2025, along with interest at a rate of 13% per annum. As at September 30, 2025, the principal amount of the 
loan totaled $159,822, and the finance cost accrued during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025 
amounted to $4,724. 
 

10 CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURE AND LOANS 

 
10.1  Convertible debenture 

 
On July 31, 2020, the Corporation entered into a secured convertible loan agreement in the amount of 
$4,000,000 (the “IQ Loan”) with Investissement Québec (“IQ”). The IQ Loan had a maturity date of July 13, 
2023, bears interest at a rate of 8% per annum and can be converted at the holder’s option into subordinate 
voting shares of the Corporation at a conversion price equal to the closing market price of the shares on the 
day prior to conversion.  The IQ Loan is secured by a hypothec, pari passu with Dundee’s loan and CED’s 
contribution, over all of the Corporation’s property other than its intellectual property and is guaranteed by 
Dundee in an amount of up to $1,125,000. Pursuant to the agreement, the Corporation made a partial payment 
to the capital in the amount of $50,000 in 2021 and $100,000 in 2022. On July 13, 2023, the Corporation 
agreed with IQ to extend the maturity date of the convertible debenture from the original maturity date to May 
15, 2025 with all the other term conditions remaining unchanged. Upon the extension of the maturity date, 
which was considered to be a debt extinguishment, the fair value of the loan and accrued interests were 
estimated at $4,460,545, using an effective rate of 13%, corresponding to a rate that the Corporation would 
have obtained for a similar financing with a third party. 
 
The IQ loan matured on May 15, 2025, as scheduled under its contractual terms.  As of the date of these 
financial statements, the Corporation has not repaid the outstanding balance and is currently in active 
negotiations with IQ to reach a settlement of the obligation.  No formal agreement has been reached as of 
September 30, 2025. However, IQ has not issued a notice of default, and discussions are actively progressing.  
The Corporation is working to finalize a mutually acceptable settlement to avoid being in default under the 
original loan agreement (See note 16). 
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During the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025, the Corporation capitalized interest expense of 
$163,494 (2024 – $306,831). 
 

 

Nine months ended 

September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Carrying amount of the liability – beginning of period 5,381,174 4,703,970 

Finance costs accrued 163,494 309,831 

Amortization of convertible debenture discount 108,226 185,329 

Carrying amount of the liability – end of period 5,652,894 5,199,130 

 

10.2 Long-term IQ Innovation loan 
 
On July 15, 2020, the Corporation received a loan offer from IQ for a total amount of $1,107,500. The loan has 
been granted under IQ’s Support for Innovation Program and will be used by the Corporation to apply against 
business development expenses (the “IQ Innovation Loan”). IQ advanced $428,100 on December 14, 2020, 
$296,806 on August 9, 2021, and $359,956 on June 6, 2022. The fair value of the advances were estimated 
at $316,662, $229,144 and $292,243 respectively, using an effective rate of 11% corresponding to a rate that 
the Corporation would have obtained for a similar non-subsidized financing. 

 

The IQ Innovation Loan matures six years after the initial disbursement and bears interest at a rate of 3.04% 
per annum. The Corporation benefited from a 24-month moratorium period on the repayment of capital since 
the first disbursement. During 2023, the Corporation started reimbursing the capital in 48 monthly installments. 
The IQ Innovation Loan is secured by a second-degree hypothec over all of the Corporation’s property other 
than the intellectual property. The finance cost paid during the nine-month period ended September 30, 2025, 
amounted to $9,969 (2024 – $16,285). 
 

 

Nine months ended 

September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Carrying amount of the liability – beginning of period 486,447 740,015 

Finance cost accrued 866 (593) 

Principal amount paid (184,576) (207,648) 

Amortization of discount 25,453 37,928 

Carrying amount of the liability – end of period 328,190 569,702 

   

Current portion 276,864 276,864 

Non-current portion 51,326 292,838 

Total 328,190 569,702 

 

10.3  Long-term CED contribution agreement 
 
Under an amended agreement dated October 12, 2016, the Corporation received from Canada Economic 
Development for Quebec Regions (“CED”) a $397,000 repayable contribution (the “CED Contribution”). The 
CED Contribution was used by the Corporation for the acquisition of equipment for its demonstration plant (the 
“Project”) in Thetford Mines, Quebec. The CED Contribution is non-interest bearing, secured, and repayable 
in equal monthly installments over seven years starting three years after the end of the Project on March 2020. 
CED advanced $324,575 in December 2016 and the remaining balance of $72,425 in May 2017. 
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The fair values of the debt advanced in December 2016 and May 2017 were respectively estimated at 
$149,944 and $35,495 using an effective rate of 11.7%. Such rate corresponds to a rate that the Corporation 
would have obtained for a similar non-subsidized financing. 
 
The CED Contribution is secured by a hypothec, pari passu with Dundee’s and IQ’s loans, over all of the 
Corporation’s property other than its intellectual property. 
 

 

Nine months ended 

September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Balance – beginning of period 139,576 177,513 

Payments (42,534) (42,534) 

Amortization of long-term debt discount 11,038 14,500 

Balance – end of period 108,080 149,479 

   

Current portion 56,714 56,714 

Non-current portion 51,366 92,765 

Total 108,080 149,479 

 

11. SHARE CAPITAL  

 
 Authorized 

 
On September 30, 2025 and December 31, 2024, the authorized capital of the Corporation consisted of an 
unlimited number of subordinate voting shares and multiple voting shares, without nominal or par value. The 
holders of subordinate voting shares are entitled to one vote for each subordinate voting share, and the holders 
of multiple voting shares are entitled to 10 votes for each multiple voting share. The holders of subordinate 
voting shares and multiple voting shares shall be entitled to receive and to participate equally as to dividends, 
share for share, in an equal amount on all the subordinate voting shares and multiple voting shares outstanding 
at year-end. The holders of multiple voting shares shall be entitled at any time and from time to time to have 
any or all of the multiple voting shares converted into subordinate voting shares on the basis of one subordinate 
voting share for each multiple voting share. In all other respects, the holders of subordinate voting shares and 
multiple voting shares shall rank equally and have the same rights and restrictions. 

 

12 WARRANTS 
 
The changes in the Corporation’s outstanding common share purchase warrants are as follows: 
 

  Nine months ended September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 
Number of 

warrants 
Carrying 
amount 

Number of 
warrants 

Carrying 
amount 

  $  $ 

Balance – beginning and end of period 3,527,777 261,055 3,527,777 261,055 
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As at September 30, 2025, outstanding warrants are as follows: 
 

Number of 

warrants 

Weighted 

average 

exercise 

price Expiry date 

 

 $   

3,527,777 0.31 February 28, 2027  

3,527,777 Outstanding   

 

13. STOCK OPTION PLAN 

 

The changes in the Corporation’s outstanding and exercisable options are as follows: 

 

 Nine months ended September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 

Number 

of options 

Weighted 

average 

exercise 

price 

Number 

of options 

Weighted 

average 

exercise 

price 

  $  $ 

Balance – beginning of period 5,900,000 0.21 3,450,000 0.35 

Granted - - 3,650,000 0.13 

Expired (2,250,000) 0.35 (1,200,000) 0.35 

Balance – end of period 3,650,000 0.13 5,900,000 0.21 

 
As at September 30, 2025, outstanding options are as follows: 

 

Number of 

options 

Weighted 

average 

exercise 

price Expiry date 

 

 $   

3,650,000 0.13 May 14, 2029  

3,650,000 Outstanding   

 

The residual weighted average contractual term of outstanding options was 3.62 years as at September 30, 2025. 
 

14. RESEARCH AND DEVELOPMENT 
 

 

Nine months ended 

September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Research and development 762,507 682,075 

Tax credit and other government subsidies (252,113) (316,551) 

 510,394 365,524 
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15. SUPPLEMENTAL CASH FLOW INFORMATION 

 

 

Nine months ended 

September 30, 

 2025 2024 

 $ $ 

Finance cost paid 11,767 19,438 

 

16. SUBSEQUENT EVENT 

 

Convertible debenture 

 

On May 15, 2025, the Corporation’s convertible debenture (the “Debenture’) reached their maturity date 

without repayment with a total balance of $5,652,894, including principal and accrued interest. On November 

7, 2025, the Corporation entered into a debt settlement agreement (the “Debt Settlement Agreement”) with IQ 

in relation to this Debenture. This Debt Settlement Agreement was completed in accordance with the original 

terms and conditions, under which Dundee acted as guarantor for the Corporation’s Debenture for up to 

$1,125,000 paid on November 10, 2025. As a result of this settlement, the Corporation is now discharged from 

its financial obligation in relation to the Debenture. The Corporation remains liable to Dundee for the settlement 

amount paid of $1,125,000. 


